F. NO 10010/4/2011-N-V Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs Department of Jammu and Kashmir Affairs



North Block, New Delhi, Dated the 14thJune, 2018.

To

- The Chief Secretary. Govt. of Jammu & Kashinin Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 2. The Principal Secretary (Home). Govt. of Jammu & Kashmir, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar,

Subject: Compensation to Civilian Victims/Family of Victims affected by Cross Border Firing/Cease fire violation in Jammu and Kashmir from SRE (R&R) reg.

Sir.

I am directed to refer the issue regarding compensation to Civilian Victims/Family of Victims affected by Cross Border Firing/cease fire violation in Jammu and Kashmir as approved by the Cabinet on 24.08.2016 and to say that following provisions are being made in SRE (R&R) Scheme with the approval of the Competent Authority:-

- (i) Ex-gratia cash relief totaling to Rs. 5 lakh will be given by State Government of J&K to the NoK in case of death or to the victim of more than 50% disability, in their bank accounts, affected by Cross Border Firing/cease fire violation in Jammu and Kashmir.
- (ii) Ceiling of the above mentioned ex-gratia cash relief of Rs 5 Lakh will include any amount if disbursed to the NoK/victims under the Scheme "Assistance to Civilian Victims of terrorist/ communal/ left wing extremist violence and cross border firing and mine/ IED blast on Indian Territory".
- (iii) This will be effective from the same date on which the Cabinet has approved the scheme of compensation to the victim of cross border firing i.e. 24.08.2016.
- This amount may be released to the bank accounts of eligible beneficiaries and the claims may be submitted to this Ministry seeking reimbursement under SRE(R&R).
- This issues with the concurrence of IFD vide their Dv. No. 3387449 dated 14.06.2018.

Yours faithfully

(Swaraj Kharb)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: .2309 4517

Copy to:-

- 1. Principal Secretary (Finance), Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar
- 2. Secretary (Relief & Rehabilitation) Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar
- 3. DGP, Police Headquarter, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4. The Accountant General, Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Copy for information to: -

- (i) PPS to HM
- (ii) PPS to MoS(H)
- (iii) PPS to HS
- (iv) PPS to JS (J&K)
- (v) PPS to JS(IS-II)
- (vi) PA to Director (Fin.-Home)
- (vii) PA to Director (M-J&K)
- (viii) Fin.V Section

(Swaraj Kharb)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India